high, especially given Harley’s failure to explain to FBI Special Agent Vincent Browning 

the consideration he gave to obtain a purported $200 million note from Enpetro.  “In light 

of this evidence that Harley never called his two hundred million dollar 

($200,000,000.00) note due despite having no source of income besides five hundred and 

thirty-five dollars ($535.00) per month in Social Security income, the jury could have 

1 The District Court possessed subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 

3231, and we have appellate jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. §1291.